
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 

Wednesday, 24th February, 2021, 2.00 pm - MS Teams. Watch it 
Here 
 
Members: Please see membership list set out below. 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES   
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any items of Urgent Business. (Late 
items of Urgent Business will be considered where they appear. New items of 
Urgent Business will be considered under Item 15 below).  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests 
with respect to agenda items and must not take part in any discussion with 
respect to those items.  
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8) 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NWE4ZTcyNmMtNjQ4Mi00MDViLTg0ZDItMjAyMzUwZTdiNjlm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22f5230856-79e8-4651-a903-97aa289e8eff%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16th December 2020 as a 
correct record.  
 

6. MEMBERSHIP  (PAGES 9 - 10) 
 

7. RE-HOUSING HOUSEHOLDS IN URGENT CIRCUMSTANCES   
 
Verbal update. 
 

8. UPDATE ON THE COORDINATED COMMUNITY RESPONSE (CCR) 
COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT PILOT TO END VIOLENCE AGAINST 
WOMEN AND GIRLS (VAWG) IN HARINGEY.  (PAGES 11 - 16) 
 

9. CRIME POST-LOCKDOWN PLANNING  (PAGES 17 - 24) 
 

10. UPDATE ON OPERATION ALLIANCE  (PAGES 25 - 28) 
 

11. COMMUNITY TENSIONS MONITORING  (PAGES 29 - 40) 
 

12. PROBATION RE-UNIFICATION 2021  (PAGES 41 - 48) 
 

13. IOM RE-LAUNCH  (PAGES 49 - 76) 
 

14. NA BCU COMMUNITY MAPPING INITIATIVE & SAFETONET PROJECT   
 
Verbal Update  
 

15. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of Urgent Business admitted under Item 3 above.  
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
To raise any items of AOB.  
 

17. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
TBA 
 

Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 1859 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
John Jones 
Monitoring Officer (Interim) 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Tuesday, 16 February 2021 



 

 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING Community Safety Partnership HELD ON Wednesday, 16th 
December, 2020, 2.00 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Treena Fleming – Borough Commander for Haringey & Enfield, Metropolitan Police 
(Chair) 
Cllr Mark Blake – Cabinet Member for Communities and Equalities 
Cllr Kaushika Amin – Cabinet Member for Children and Families 
Beverley Tarka – Director Adult & Health, Haringey Council 
Ann Graham – Director of Children’s Services 
Chantelle Fatania –Public Health Consultant  
Geoffrey Ocen – Chief Executive, Bridge Renewal Trust 
Eubert Malcolm – Interim Assistant Director Stronger Communities 
Joe Benmore – Community Safety & Enforcement Team 
Karina Kaur - Strategic Lead of Communities  
Hugh Smith – Policy & Equalities Officer 
Tracey Downie – Executive Director of Housing Management, Homes for Haringey 
Roger Hadwen – Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) 
Ian Thompson – Borough Commander, London Fire Brigade  
Keith Trotter - Tottenham Town Centre Growth Manager 
Graham Philpot - Town Centre Regeneration Officer 
Nadia Burrell – Modern Slavery Coordinator 
James  Lerpiniere, Counter Terrorism Security Advisor (Met. Police) 
 

17. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

18. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

19. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Cllr Blake advised that there was one new item of Urgent Business. This was the 
Borough Commander to provide a short update on an incident that took place in West 
Green Road last week. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

21. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED  

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th October  were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

22. MEMBERSHIP  
 
Noted. 
 

23. MOPAC UPDATE  
 
The Panel received a verbal update on the Mayor’s Action Plan - Transparency, 
Accountability and Trust in Policing from Roger Hadwen, Programme Manager, 
Victims, Mayors Officer of Policing & Crime (MOPAC).  
 
The Background to the action plan was the fact that the BLM movement had 

underlined continued concern and mistrust between Black Londoners and police. The 

Partnership were advised that Feedback from communities, staff and other 

stakeholders alongside the existing evidence base data highlighted the need for an 

urgent response. In response, the Mayor has been clear in his commitment to 

reducing inequality across the board and to
[...]
and 
working across different teams.  

b. The Director of Children’s Services acknowledged the very strong links with 
young people at risk and suggested that in some respects the two concepts 
were interwoven and had become synonymous with each other. The Director of 
Children’s services also set out that that there was a paper being drafted 
around violence, vulnerable children and exploitation and that this would form 
an overarching strategy to this work. 

c. Ian Thompson from the London Fire Brigade advised that his officers regularly 
came across some of the situations outlined in the plan and requested that the 
training be extended to LFB officers if possible. Officers agreed to provide this 
training and would contact Ian outside of the meeting to arrange this. (Action: 
Nadia Burrell). 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the update on the Modern Slavery Plan was noted. 
 

26. TOTTENHAM  BUSINESS CRIME REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
The Partnership received a presentation and a report which provided an update on the 
setting up of a Safer Tottenham Business Crime Reduction Partnership (BCRP). The 
report was introduced by Keith Trotter, Tottenham Town Centre Growth Manager and 
Graham Philpot, Town Centre Regeneration Officer as set out in the agenda pack at 
pages 63 -70. BCRPs were identified as private membership schemes where 
businesses and their security staff come together, with the police, council and other 
interested stakeholders to tackle crime, violence and ASB that have negative impacts 
on profitability of businesses, and the ‘look and feel’ and appeal of town centre 
environments. 
 
The Partnership were advised that the Town Centre team have appointed Safer 
Business Network (SBN) to deliver a BCRP for Tottenham for a 12 month pilot 
scheme to complement and link with the BCRP operated by Wood Green Business 
Improvement District (Future Wood Green BID). SBN is a not for profit organisation, 
which coordinates and administers  BCRPs across some of Lon
[...]
 Tottenham Business Crime Reduction Partnership 
(BCRP) update.  
 

27. COUNTER TERRORISM POLICING WINTER VIGILANCE CAMPAIGN  
 
The Partnership received an update on the Metropolitan Police’s counter terrorism 
policing Winter Vigilance campaign along with a copy of the December edition of the 
counter terrorism policing national bulletin, which was included in the agenda pack at 
pages 61-63. The update was provided by James Lerpiniere, Counter Terrorism 
Security Advisor for the Met Police. The Partnership was advised that the current 
threat level had recently been increased from substantial to severe and that they key 
threats were around vehicles being used as weapons, improved explosive devices 
and attacks with bladed weapons.  
 
Counter Terrorism officers were working with local authorities and TfL to provide 
advice on protective security for buildings and key locations such as transport hubs as 
well as providing advice and guidance on how people could be better prepared in 
case of an attack. It was noted that Covid-19 had resulted in a number of challenges 
as result of lockdowns and the changing look and feel of public locations.  
 
In response to a question around links with the Borough Crime reduction Partnership,  
Mr Lerpiniere agreed to pick this up offline to see how best to link in with the BCRP. 
Officers advised that the safer business network had links into BCRPs all over 
London. Officers agreed to drop James an email and have  further conversation 
outside of the meeting. (Action: Keith Trotter & Graham Philpot). 
 

Page 6



 

 

In response to a question around the links between counter terrorism and young 
people, the Partnership advised that this was covered as part of the Prevent work 
undertaken by the Police.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
Noted  
 

28. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Borough Commander advised the partnership that an incident occurred on West 
Green Road on the Tuesday of the week prior to this meeting, which involved an 
interaction between MPS officers and a small group of 16 year old boys. A video had 
been circulated of the incident on social media and a there had been a significant 
amount of community concern about what took place in that video. The Borough 
Commander advised that the MPS had released a statement concerning this incident 
and that a voluntary referral had been made to the IOPC who would undertake an 
investigation. The Borough Commander advised that as this was an ongoing 
investigation she was unable to provide any further comments.   
 

29. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

30. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
24th February 2021 
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix E 
Community Safety Partnership - Membership List 2020/21 

 
 

 

 NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 
 

Statutory 
partners/CSP 
members 
 

Cllr Mark Blake, Cabinet Member for Communities 
(Co-chair) 
Treena Fleming, Borough Commander (Co-chair), 
Haringey Metropolitan Police 
Cllr Julia Ogiehor 
Cllr Kaushika Amin, Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Children Education and Families 
Zina Etheridge, Chief Executive, Haringey Council 
Ian Thompson, Borough Fire Commander, Haringey 
Fire Service 
Rachel Lissauer, Director of Commissioning, Haringey 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mark Landy, Community Forensic Services Manager, 
BEH Mental Health Trust 
Geoffrey Ocen, Chief Executive, Bridge Renewal Trust 
Joanne McCartney, MPA, London Assembly 
Stephen McDonnell, Director for Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 
Dr. Will Maimaris, Interim Director Public Health, 
Haringey Council 
Ann Graham, Director of Children Services, Haringey 
Council 
Beverley Tarka, Director Adult &Health, Haringey 
Council 
Sean McLaughlin, Managing Director, Homes for 
Haringey 
Jessica Ralph, Victim Support 
Tony Hartney, Safer Neighbourhood Board Chair 
 

Supporting advisors Eubert Malcolm, Assistant Director Stronger & Safer 
Communities. 
Sarah Hart, Commissioning Manager, Public Health 
Committee Secretariat 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

1 
 

 

Title of 
Report 

Update on the Coordinated Community Response (CCR) 
Community Engagement Pilot to end Violence Against Women 

and Girls (VAWG) in Haringey 
 

Report 
Author  

Manju Lukhman - Violence Against Women and Girls 
(VAWG)Strategic lead and Commissioner 

 

Date of 
Report 

24th February 2021 
 

Purpose 
of Report 

For Information – To update the Community Safety Partnership 
Board on the changes to the CCR Community Engagement Pilot 
Model and Delivery Plan    

 

Board Community Safety Partnership Board 
 

 

1. Background 
 

1.1 Developing a Coordinated Community Response (CCR), where agencies and 
the community work together has been recognised within Haringey’s 10-year 
Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) Strategy 2016-20261 as the only 
effective and sustainable way to end all Violence Against Women and Girls. It 
is one of the Strategy’s four key priorities. Working together with communities 
is a key element of the Borough Plan as well as all Governmental (national and 
London level) VAWG strategies. 
 

1.2 Haringey’s Coordinated Community Response (CCR) involves engaging all 
levels of the community, statutory, and non-statutory agencies to ensure they 
are working together holistically and effectively to support victim/survivors, hold 
perpetrators to account, and prevent Violence Against Women and Girls.  
 
 

1.3 We know that working with the wide range of community organisations, 
community centres, libraries, faith communities, and informal support networks 
of mutual support in a coordinated way will mean the best outcomes for 
victim/survivors. To ensure that we are working with our communities in a 
coordinated and impactful way, Haringey’s Violence Against Women and Girl
[...]
r IOM in light of the new 

cohort and probation unification.
• From July 2021 – The new Police and Crime plan, supported by IOM data from the IT platform 

and framework, will consider how IT can be supported by all partners in the upcoming years

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Membership
	8 Update on the Coordinated Community Response (CCR) Community Engagement Pilot to end Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) in Haringey.
	9 Crime post-Lockdown planning
	10 Update on Operation Alliance
	11 Community tensions monitoring
	Community Tension Monitoring Slides CSP

	12 Probation Re-unification 2021
	13 IOM Re-Launch



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Community Safety Partnership HELD ON 
Wednesday, 24th February, 2021, 2.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 
Treena Fleming – Borough Commander for Haringey & Enfield, Metropolitan Police 
(Chair) 
Cllr Mark Blake – Cabinet Member for Communities and Equalities 
Cllr Kaushika Amin – Cabinet Member for Children and Families 
Beverley Tarka – Director Adult & Health, Haringey Council 
Ann Graham – Director of Children’s Services 
Geoffrey Ocen – Chief Executive, Bridge Renewal Trust 
Eubert Malcolm – Interim Assistant Director Stronger Communities 
Joe Benmore – Community Safety & Enforcement Team 
Sandeep Broca – Community Safety & Enforcement Team 
Simon Eversley – Interim Head of ALMO Clienting  
Manju Lukhman – Violence Against Women & Girls Strategic Lead 
Beth Waltzer – Community Safety, Waste & Enforcement Manager   
Karina Kaur - Strategic Lead of Communities  
Stuart Smilee – Organised Crime Community Coordinator (Metropolitan Police). 
Tracey Downie – Executive Director of Housing Management, Homes for Haringey 
Tom Dodsworth – Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) 
Patsy Wollaston – London Probation Service  
Mathieu Bergeal – London Community Rehabilitation Company  

 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
31. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

32. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies received.  
 

33. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 



 

 

35. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th December 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

36. MEMBERSHIP  
 
Noted. 
 

37. RE-HOUSING HOUSEHOLDS IN URGENT CIRCUMSTANCES  
 
The Partnership received a verbal update on rehoming households in urgent 

circumstances from Simon Eversley, Interim Head of ALMO Client. The key points of 

the update were noted as: 

a. The Partnership noted that there may be situations where individuals or their 

families needed to be urgently re-housed elsewhere from their home due to 

violence. This applied to all tenures and not just Council tenants. Any 

requirement for emergency accommodation to keep a household safe would be 

immediately investigated and a decision made, which could involve re-housing 

the member of the household who was at risk of violence or the entire 

household, as appropriate. 

b. Officers advised that regular contact would be maintained with external and 

internal agencies to manage risk and to assess any changing requirements.  In 

relation to Council tenants, arrangements would be made for such cases to be 

considered by Homes for Haringey’s (HfH) Housing Decisions Panel (HDP). 

The tenant(s) would be advised as well as when necessary, any external 

agencies including the IGU, of the outcome of the HDP’s decision within one 

working day of this being made. HfH will facilitate the direct offer of suitable 

alternative social accommodation within six weeks of the HDP’s decision. 

Officers acknowledged that this would be based on the availability of suitable 

stock.  

c. In instances where the person/s could no longer remain in the Borough, there 

were a number of alternative arrangements such as: Pan London Housing 

Reciprocal, the GLA’s Housing Moves scheme and the not for profit scheme 

Homefinder UK.  

d. A number of Housing Associations have the ability to utilise their own stock for 

internal management transfers. However, Housing Associations have no 

statutory duty to move a tenant(s) on management grounds. 

e. In relation to those residing in Temporary Accommodation, the Housing 

Management Officer or Move-On Officer would consider the case and assess 

the risk to determine whether a move was required. A transfer request form 

would be submitted to the Move-On Team Manager within Homes for Haringey, 

detailing the reasons for the request. This would normally be within one 

working day of receiving a request for alternative accommodation. If the 

request for alternative accommodation was approved, the family would be 



 

 

added to the TA transfer list with a suitable priority. Where there were issues of 

Domestic Abuse, safeguarding issues or a request for management transfer, 

the highest priority (band A) would be applied.  

f. In relation to households in the private rented sector, HfH liaised with the 

landlord to ascertain whether the risk at the current accommodation could be 

mitigated by additional security measures to avoid the need for a move. If the 

property could not be made safe, HfH staff would explore whether they had any 

alternative accommodation that could be offered to the tenant. Failing this, the 

option of another private rented sector property would be explored, either in or 

out of the borough.  

g. For homeless households with nowhere to go, staff would seek to relieve the 

homelessness duty by considering a range of options and pursue the most 

appropriate option such as offering a private rented sector property, if there 

was suitable and affordable accommodation available. Again, this could either 

be in or out of the borough. Alternatively, a request for emergency 

accommodation would be made. If after 56 days, homelessness could not be 

relieved and a main housing duty was accepted, the applicant would be 

allocated a Move-On Officer. 

h. Homeowners who were unable to remain in their property would be classed as 

homeless under homelessness legislation and would be treated in line with 

other homeless households, with additional regard given to their available 

financial resources. 

The following arose from the discussion of this agenda item: 

a. The Partnership sought clarification about what support was available for those 

coming out of prison and perhaps had Covid or were vulnerable and how this 

would be managed. In response, officers advised that there was nothing in the 

proposals on this at present, but that these were valid considerations to take 

away and given some further thought to.  

b. The Partnership questioned what would happen to families that had to move 

urgently and who would then have their utilities and other services 

disconnected. Of particular concern was digital access, not having access to 

the internet and the impact that would have on those children being able to 

access education remotely. Partners were keen to understand how these 

issues could be mitigated in future, particularly given inequalities 

considerations. Officers acknowledged these points and agreed to give some 

further consideration but cautioned that it may be difficult to guarantee given 

the possible urgency of such a situation.   

c. The Partnership asked whether there was any further information around the 

numbers of people being re-housed, the reasons for this and the pack of 

support offered. The Chair noted that there was an evidence base that existed 

about young people returning to the borough to access their family and support 

networks and queried whether the risk of being relocated put people off from 

coming forward for the help they needed. In response, officers advised that 

proposals were still at an early stage and they did not have the information to 

hand but would look into the issues raised and provide a further update to the 

CSP.  



 

 

d. In reference to the earlier point around digital exclusion, HfH suggested that 

this could potentially be included as part of the existing letting standards. This 

could be incorporated as part of the standard checks such as whether there 

was a gas safety certificate. As part of this, HfH would check to see how quickly 

digital access could be set up on a particular property. HfH also acknowledged 

that further consideration could be given on how support could be given to 

those moving out of borough and the issues that the partnership raised in this 

respect.  

e. The Partnership emphasised the importance of widening out the learning from 

Covid to help ensure wider support needs. It was suggested that part of this 

was ensuring that every contact counted. 

f. Officers agreed to come back to the CSP with an updated paper at the next 

meeting in June. (Action: Simon Eversley). 

 

RESOLVED  

I. That the update on rehoming households in urgent circumstances was noted. 

II. That a further update be brought back to the next meeting of the CSP.  

 

 

 

 

 

 
38. UPDATE ON THE COORDINATED COMMUNITY RESPONSE (CCR) COMMUNITY 

ENGAGEMENT PILOT TO END VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS 
(VAWG) IN HARINGEY.  
 
 
 
The Partnership received a report which provided an update on developing a 
Coordinated Community Response, where agencies and the community worked 
together to tackle Violence Against Women and Girls. The report was introduced by 
Manju Lukhman - Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) Strategic lead and 
Commissioner, as set out in the agenda pack at pages 13-18. The following arose 
during the discussion of this agenda item:  

a. The Partnership was advised that Haringey’s Coordinated Community 
Response involved engaging all levels of the community, statutory, and non-
statutory agencies to ensure they were working together holistically and 
effectively to support victim/survivors, hold perpetrators to account and prevent 
Violence Against Women and Girls. Following Covid, the proposal had been 
adapted to be able to be rolled out during the pandemic. This involved the roll-
out of a two hour online training programme that had been attended by over 
170 people.  

b. The Partnership sought assurances around what lessons could be learnt from 
Covid and the easing of lockdown. In response, officers advised that there had 



 

 

been significant learning and engagement with partners and that one of the 
main areas of feedback was around the clear barriers that existed for some 
within the BAME community to accessing services. It was proposed that a 
number of new posts would be commissioned to provide additional resources, 
including a mental health IDVA and a tri-borough LGBT post.  

c. The Partnership welcomed the proposals and queried whether there would be 
any specific nuances for children and young people including LGBT issues, as 
this may require slightly different language than for an adult audience. In 
response officers acknowledged the importance of this and advised that there 
would be a separate model for young people and that this would include online 
publicity and comms materials, for example.  

d. Manju agreed to share her contact details with partners to discuss how to 
support this further, including suggestions for safe spaces or if any further 
information was required. (Action: Manju). 

 
RESOLVED  
 
That the update was noted. 
 

39. CRIME POST-LOCKDOWN PLANNING  
 
The Committee received a presentation which explored the impact on crime and 

disorder from the pandemic and the accompanying lockdown, along with information 

around post-lockdown crime planning. The presentation was introduced by Joe 

Benmore - Interim Head of Community Safety and Enforcement, and Sandeep Broca - 

Community Safety Intelligence Analysis Manager. The presentation was set out in the 

agenda pack at pages  19-26. The following arose from the discussion of this agenda 

item: 

a. HfH commented that the key time slot for anti-social behaviour seemed to have 

shifted to between 2pm & 4pm and it was suggested that there was an 

opportunity to look at lighting and CCTV coverage on HfH sites. In response, 

officers acknowledged this point and suggested that a key takeaway from 

lockdown was around finding different and innovative ways to engage with the 

community, including around hotspot locations. 

b. Cllr Amin highlighted that Council services were coming into contact with young 

people who had not been in contact previously, as a result of the pandemic. It 

was queried whether referrals could be looked at to understand the extent to 

which those being referred where completely new and what their backgrounds 

were. In response, officers acknowledged that they were aware that a  spate of 

robberies in Tottenham in 2019 involved a number of first time offenders. There 

was a lot of work being done with Children’s Services and there was a child 

exploitation panel that met daily to look at young people who were vulnerable to 

criminality. It was acknowledged that more needed to be done, but officers 

suggested that it was difficult to understand the referrals at this stage. Referrals 

through Haringey Community Gold were currently taking place. The impact of 

community trauma from specific events was also highlighted.  

c. The Partnership sought assurances around what could be done as a system to 

look at prevention and early intervention, acknowledging that child exploitation 



 

 

and those with mild learning difficulties and mental health needs tended to be 

the ones that ended up in the criminal justice system. In response, officers 

acknowledged the importance of what the service offer would look like and the 

need to understand weather was it reaching the correct people, in order to 

properly formulate a partnership level response.  

d. The Partnership sought assurances around the extent to which a reduction in 

crime was sustainable after lockdown and whether it would just bounce back to 

pre-Covid levels. In response, officers commented that it may well just be a blip 

and that following an analysis of average crime figures over a three-year 

period; the expectation was that crime would return to pre-Covid levels. This 

was unless further actions and interventions was taken.  

e. Partners commented that there was an opportunity to develop a collective 

understanding of how trauma was dealt with by partners across the borough. 

f. The role of the Young People at Risk Strategy and Haringey Community Gold 

was highlighted and the fact that these allowed Haringey to be able to look at 

young people from an early intervention perspective. One of the key factors 

going forwards was the need to listen to young people and involve them the 

shaping of services 

g. The Cabinet Member for Communities noted concerns about a potential spike 

in crime when lockdown restrictions were lifted, as happened in the summer. 

The impact of a possible decision by the government to remove the benefits 

uplift was noted as possible area of concern and one that conceivably could 

have an impact on levels of crime in the borough. The Cabinet Member advised 

the partnership of the development of a youth hub in Wood Green and the fact 

that a site had been identified and work was ongoing to set this up. The 

Partnership was advised that this would be the first dedicated youth work 

resource in Wood Green for a decade.   

h. Partners raised concerns about the role of the drugs industry as a key driver for 

exploitation. It was commented that no matter how good partners were at 

intervening at the back end of the process and lifting vulnerable children out of 

crime, until the underlying problem was solved then exploitation would 

continue. The importance of adopting a whole systems approach was 

emphasised in this.  

i. The Chair commented that she shared the Partnerships concerns about a rise 

in violent crime, noting recent murder incidents involving young people under 

18 years old. Partners agreed to the establishment of a task and finish group to 

discuss how to work together to reduce violence post-lockdown. (Action: Joe 

Benmore). 

j. Officers agreed to bring back on update on this to future meetings as and when 

appropriate. (Action: Joe Benmore). 

 

RESOLVED  

 

Noted. 

 
40. UPDATE ON OPERATION ALLIANCE  

 



 

 

The Partnership received an update around Operation Alliance from DCI Stuart 
Smillie, Organised Crime Community Coordinator (Met. Police). Operation Alliance 
was a Home Office funded partnership prevention piece of work involving outreach 
worker interventions with children in custody, to divert them away from crime following 
arrest. The was update was a presentation that was included in the agenda pack at 
pages 27-30. The following arose from the discussion of this agenda item: 

a. The Partnership welcomed the project and it was suggested that officers were 
minded to support the request for further funding to continue the project from 
April 2021 but that being able to demonstrate evidence was crucial in 
developing a financial business case.  

b. Cllr Blake commented that the administration were supportive of the need to 
include young people in decision making and in how services were shaped, as 
per the Youth at Risk strategy. It was noted that the funding request would be 
considered by relevant Cabinet Members along with the Leader of the Council. 
Cllr Blake commented that it would be great to know how police colleagues 
were distributing information and lessons learnt from the project down to police 
officers. 

c. Cllr Amin welcomed the proposals and advised that HfH had a great 
apprenticeship programme and that it was important that this was linked into 
the apprenticeships offered as part of Operation Alliance.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
Noted. 
 

41. COMMUNITY TENSIONS MONITORING  
 
The Partnership received a report and accompanying presentation which provided an 
update on the work being done to record and monitor community tensions in 
Haringey, as set out in the agenda pack at pages 31-42. The report was introduced by 
Karina Kaur, Strategic Lead for Communities. The following arose from the discussion 
of the presentation: 

a. In response to comments around how the partnership could support this 
initiative, the Chair agreed to nominate a police representative for the strategic 
panel. (Action: Treena Fleming). 

b. The Strategic Lead for Communities agreed to share her contact details in the 
chat box.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the board noted the update and supported the monitoring of community tensions.  
 

42. PROBATION RE-UNIFICATION 2021  
 
The Partnership received a presentation on the reunification of the National Probation 
Service and the private sector Community Rehabilitation Company. The presentation 
was a slightly amended version of the presentation set out in the agenda pack at 
pages 43-50 and was presented by Patsy Wollaston, Head of Service NPS London 
and Mathieu Bergeal, Area Manager (North), London Community Rehabilitation 
Company. The following arose during the discussion of this agenda item: 



 

 

a. The reunification process would see low-risk and high-risk services brought 
back together under the National Probation Service and would develop a 
consistent approach to offender management. The Dynamic Framework was 
the only part of the service that would remain in private hands. 

b. Haringey would form part of the Haringey and Enfield cluster, one of the 12 
geographic areas across London. The transition was due to be implemented in 
June 2021 and it was expected that the service would be stabilised by 2022.  

c. Cllr Blake noted concerns with the way in which young men in Haringey were 
currently being returned from prison and commented that he would be picking 
up this point outside of the meeting. In response, Patsy Wollaston advised that 
they were developing resettlement pathways for the new service and that the 
NPS would be engaging with stakeholders on this issue. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
Noted.  
 

43. IOM RE-LAUNCH  
 
The CSP received a presentation on the new London Integrated Offender 
Management Framework, provided by Tom Dodsworth from MOPAC as set out in the 
agenda pack at pages 51-78.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
Noted. 
 

44. NA BCU COMMUNITY MAPPING INITIATIVE & SAFETONET PROJECT  
 
The Chair agreed to defer the community mapping initiative item to the following 
meeting.  
 
Victor Olisa and Dal Babu to be invited to the next CSP meeting. (Action: Clerk). 
 

45. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

46. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Director of Children’s Services advised that OFSTED were conducting a focused 
visit to Haringey on 9th & 10th March to check on progress. The outcome of this 
focused  visit was a letter to the Director (rather than a formal assessment and score).  
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities advised that there was also a thematic review 
being conducted of the Youth Offending Service around disproportionality on 17th 
May. The findings of this review would be brought back to the CSP in due course. 
 

47. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 



 

 

TBA 
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


